Transportation to power station 1.88 1.81
Loading and unloading 682.30 682.30
Pre-treatment 117.93 117.93
Grinding 0.00 0.00
Storage 0.00 0.00
Total 876.38 876.30
Financial analysis (Unit: M€)
Transportation cost 0.9700 0.9698

83

6.3 Sensitivity analysis of logistic model based on GIS optimization

The financial analysis illustrated in this work was based on various assumptions, such as biomass

purchasing price and equipment’s cost, which the stability of parameter value is highly affected

by external environment (e.g., supply and demand). Moreover, the value of related to investment

(e.g., CAPEX cost and construction cost) parameters can be site-specific, which simulated result

was based on the certain situation. Once the value of critical parameters is modified, the project

profitability might change significantly. For above reason, to minimize the effect of external

uncertainty on logistic results stability, it is considered essential to exam sensitivity analysis for

logistic model results. Most of parameters adjust in the range of −25% and +25% of their

baseline value [123]. The baseline, lower and upper value of parameters for sensitivity analysis

are summarized in Table 6- 8. PI value considered as assessment criteria present in Figure 6- 8.

84

Table 6- 8: Parameters and ranges of sensitivity analysis.

Parameter Baseline
Value Unit

Sensitivity analysis range
Lower
Parameter
Value

Decrease
%

Upper
Parameter
Value

Increase
%

Biomass
purchasing
price

39.7 €/t 29.8 -25% 49.7 25%

Compression
equipment
price

1986.8 € 1490.1 -25% 2483.4 25%

Mass loss 0.10 - 0.08 -25% 0.13 25%

Oil price 0.9 €/L 0.6 -25% 1.1 25%

Storage
facility
construction
cost

2.6 €/m2 1.9 -25% 3.2 25%

Storage
operation
cost

6.9 €/t 5.2 -25% 8.6 25%

Transport
price 2.6 €/tkm 2.0 -25% 3.3 25%

Loading and
unloading
cost

0.5 €/t 0.4 -25% 0.7 25%

Ash
treatment
cost

13.2 €/t 9.9 -25% 16.6 25%

Power plant
CAPEX
Reference
investment
cost

36365562.9 M€ 27274172.2 -25% 45456953.6 25%

Electricity
selling  0.10 €/kWh 0.07 -25% 0.12 25%

Heating
selling 5.2 €/GJ 3.9 -25% 6.5 25%

Discount rate 8 % 6% -25% 10% 25%

Employee
salary 29541.1 € 22155.8 -25% 36926.3 25%

85

Figure 6- 7: Sensitivity analysis for biomass compression as pre-treatment scenario.

The sensitivity analysis results show that the most influential parameter is CHP plant capital cost.

Capital cost with reduce 25%, the PI value raise from 5.33 to 7.1, which increase over 33.2%.

This indicates the criticality of enhancing technology development in order to reduce capital cost.

Electricity selling price appears the second influential parameter affecting CHP plant profitability.

As power plant most important profit, the effect of electricity price fluctuation on power plant

[…]

Enzyme production 2.42 47.22 0.05 2.38 47.22 0.05
Ethanol distillation 20.74 510.83 0.04 20.73 510.83 0.04
By-product
purification or waste
water pre-treatment

7.59 375.28 0.02 4.00 558.17 0.01

Storage 0.00 78.16 0.00 0.00 26.33 0.00
Lignin extraction or
CHP 0.01 457.26 0.00 87.67 768.26 0.11

Utilities 0.06 136.51 0.00 0.00 82.22 0.00
Total 30.9   114.7

Note: The total process stream between zero waste and traditional ethanol biorefinery plant are vary due

to process reaction conditions are differ.

7.6 Sensitivity analysis

A conventional approach to understanding the importance of individual inputs is to perform

single-point sensitivity analysis whereby a metric (e.g., MESP) is evaluated at the lower (-25%)

and higher (+25%) bounds of each input parameter. Zero waste biorefinery sensitivity analysis

has been performed on the impact of the most critical parameters affecting financial feasibility,

such as capital cost, by-products income (furfural price, lignin price) and operational expenditure

(feedstock price and enzyme price) on MESP (Table 7- 6).

Table 7- 6: The effect of individual input on MESP value.
 By-product sale price
 +25% Default value -25%
Lignin ($/t) 468.75 375.0 281.25
Furfural ($/t) 2000.0 1600.0 1200.0
Electricity ($/kWh) 0.05 0.04 0.03
Feedstock ($/t) 73.13 58.5 43.88
Capital cost (M$) 351.40 281.12 210.84
Enzyme ($/t) 562.50 450.0 337.50

94

Figure 7- 3: The impact of parameters on MESP sensitivity

Figure 7- 3 illustrates MESP performance under single parameter fluctuation, which shows none

of parameter plays domestic role on MESP oscillation (over 25% deviation). It is clear that MESP

is highly sensitive to the lignin price, due to the high value and large amount of this particular

by-product. When lignin price increased from $375.0/ton (base case scenario) to $468.8/ton, the

MESP value dropped by 18.5%. In the meanwhile, electricity price is also a key parameter that

affects MESP value with positive relationship (higher electricity price, higher MESP value). Thus,